

No. 2-2/2009-R&C [CFA] Dated: 01.09.2010

Circular R&C-CFA No. 29/10-11

Subject: Revision of Minimum Guarantee and tariff for call charges in respect of all type of Postpaid Landline PCOs including Fixed PCOs provided on WLL-reg.

Kind reference is invited to this office circular No. 3-5/2007-R&C dated 11.04.2008, 15.05.2008, circular No. 3-6/2009-R&C dated 26.02.2009 and circular No. 2-2/2009-R&C [CFA] dated 13.04.2010, through which the tariff for call charges and the Minimum Guarantee of all type of Postpaid landline PCOs including WLL PCOs were prescribed.

In this context the Competent Authority has decided to revise the Minimum Guarantee and tariff for call charges in respect of all type of Postpaid landline PCOs including Fixed PCOs provided on WLL. Accordingly the approval of the Competent Authority is hereby conveyed the revised tariff structure for all types of Postpaid PCOs including Fixed PCOs provided on WLL as follows:

A. Minimum Guarantee Amount:

Particulars	Existing		Revised	
	Local/STD/ISD PCOs		Local/STD/ISD PCOs	
	Rural	Urban	Rural	Urban
Defined Amount for Minimum Guarantee**	Rs. 90	Rs. 270	Rs. 80	Rs. 200
Service Tax + Education Cess	At applicable rates (Existing rate is 10.3%)		At applicable rates (Existing rate is 10.3%)	

^{**} Minimum Guarantee is exclusive of Service Tax and Edu. Cess.

B. Revised Tariff for Call Charges:

Billed MCU per	MRP per	Defined	Service Tax and Edu.	Net Billed to PCO		
month	MCU	Rate	Cess applicable on	Operator per MCU		
	(in Rs.)		defined rate (Existing	inclusive Service		
			rate is 10.3%)	Tax & Edu. Cess		
C1	C2	C3	C4= C3*10.3%	C5=C3+C4		
<= 400	1.00	0.662	0.068	0.730		
> 400 <= 1500	1.00	0.617	0.063	0.680		
> 1500 <= 2500	1.00	0.571	0.059	0.630		
> 2500	1.00	0.544	0.056	0.600		

[Note: 1. MRP is defined as: Maximum limit of the price allowed to be charged to public by PCO Operator.

- 2. Defined rate is : Basic price charged to PCO Operators (excluding Service Tax & Cess)]
- 2. These instructions shall have <u>the immediate effect i.e. from 01.09.2010</u> and may be brought to the notice of all concerned for necessary action.
- 3. The above revision may be incorporated in all existing billing packages including CDR billing system.
- 4. All other existing terms and conditions shall remain unchanged.

(S.K.Dhar) DGM (T&C)-CFA

To

All CGMs –Telecom Circles/Metro Telephone Districts.

Copy for information to: -

- 1. CMD, BSNL.
- 2. Directors (CFA / CM / ENT / HR / FIN) on BSNLs Board.
- 3. Executive Director (Finance), BSNL.
- 4. PGMs / GMs (PDP / CS / NW Planning / FIN / RN / NW Operation) CFA, CO BSNL.
- 5. GM (Marketing), CO BSNL.
- 6. GM (IT), CO BSNL for placement on BSNL Website.
- 7. GM (CS)-CFA, CO BSNL w.r.t case mark: 22-7/2009-PHB carrying the approval of the Competent Authority in the matter.
- 8. CGM (ITPC), Pune, RTTC, Plot No. 121/122, MIDC- 'G' Block, Chinchwad, Pune-411019.
- 9. Director General P&T Audit, Shyam Nath Marg, Near Old Secretariat, Delhi-110 054.
- 10. Guard File.

Sounday.

(M. K. Joardar) Dy. Manager (T&C)-CFA